ORDER NO. 59

Establishing a revised fee schedule for all courts; amending Rules 11, 14, 16 and 54, Rules Governing the Administration of All Courts; amending Rules 9(m) and 26(b), Rules of the Supreme Court of Alaska; rescinding Supreme Court Order No. 13; and amending Supreme Court Order No. 19.

IT IS ORDERED:

That fees as specified in the annexed schedule be charged for services by the courts as designated therein;

That the Rules Governing the Administration of All Courts and the Rules of the Supreme Court of Alaska are amended as follows:

Rule 11, Rules Governing the Administration of

All Courts: Is amended to read as follows:

"The clerk shall file an action or proceeding upon the payment of the filing fee prescribed in the schedule of fees by Supreme Court Order No. 59. Further or additional fees or charges shall be made by the clerk with respect to such action or proceeding only for additional services as specified in the schedule of fees, except that actual out-of-pocket expenses incurred by the clerk, such as postage, shall also be paid by a party."

Rule 14, Rules Governing the Administration of

All Courts: Is amended to read as follows:

"The clerk of the superior court shall file and docket an appeal from a magistrate court upon the payment of the filing fee prescribed in the schedule of fees by Supreme Court Order No. 59, except in forma pauperis cases."

Rule 16, Rules Governing the Administration of

All Courts: Is amended to read as follows:

"Clerks of court or magistrates shall charge such fees for incidental service performed as are prescribed in the schedule of fees by Supreme Court Order No. 59." Rule 54, Rules Governing the Administration of

All Courts: Is amended to read as follows:

"Except as otherwise provided in these rules, the fees for all services rendered and functions performed by district and deputy magistrates shall be as prescribed in the schedule of fees by Supreme Court Order No. 59."

Rule 9(m), Rules of the Supreme Court of Alaska:

Is amended to read as follows:

"(m) Filing Fee. Immediately after a notice of appeal is filed, the appellant shall pay to the clerk of this court a filing fee prescribed in the schedule of fees by Supreme Court Order No. 59."

Rule 26(b), Rules of the Supreme Court of Alaska:

Is amended to read as follows:

"(b) Filing Fee. Upon the filing of the petition, counsel for the petitioner shall enter his appearance and pay a filing fee prescribed in the schedule of fees by Supreme Court Order No. 59."

That Order No. 13, dated January 18, 1960, establishing fees to be charged by the superior court, is rescinded; and

That Order No. 19, relating to fees and costs in cases arising under the Uniform Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Act (AS 25.25), is amended by deleting the third (final) paragraph therefrom.

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 1, 1964.

/s/ Buell A. Nesbett
Chief Justice
/s/ John H. Dimond
Associate Justice
/s/ Harry O. Arend
Associate Justice
·

DISTRIBUTION:

S/C Justs (3) Sup/C Jdgs (2) Clks/Ct (50) Dist Mags (5) Dep Mags (1) All Members ABA (1) Probate Master (1) Adm Dir (50) Gov (3) Sec/State (31) Dept/Pub Sfty (20) Dept/Pub Sfty (20) Dept/H & W (15) Dept/Law (30) U.S. Dist Jdgs (1) Leg. Council (10)

ALASKA COURT SYSTEM

SCHEDULE OF FEES

ANNEX TO SUPREME COURT ORDER NO. 59

January 1, 1964

I. IN THE SUPREME COURT:

A. Filing Fees:

	1.	Upon filing a written notice of appeal [Supreme Court Rule 9(m)]	\$30.00
	2.	Upon filing a petition for review [Supreme Court Rule 26(b)]	30.00
	3.	Upon filing original proceedings	30.00
в.	Misc	cellaneous Fees:	
	1.	For reproducing a brief or petition, or any motion or other document filed on multilith master sheets in accordance with Supreme Court Order No. 14 - per page (including cover pages and appendices)	2.50
	2.	For preparation of case record for review by the Supreme Court of the United States	30.00
	3.	For copies of records on file with the Supreme Court, whether or not certified - First page at Each additional page at	1.50 1.00
	4.	For copies of court opinions, per copy	1.00
	5.	For annual subscription to court opinions	10.00
•	6	For issuing certificate of good standing as attorneys	. 3.00

Note: Postage may be charged in all courts where airmail or special mailing services are requested.

II. IN THE SUPERIOR COURT:

a

A. Filing Fees:

1.	Upon filing any civil case, including a	
	petition for deposition before action	
	(Rule 11, Rules of Administration)	30.00

> Upon closing of the estate, a fee based upon the gross value of the entire estate, as follows:

First: For the first \$1,000.00 or any less sum, at the rate of 3 per centum thereof;

Second: For all above \$1,000.00 and not exceeding \$2,000.00 at the rate of 2 per centum thereof;

- Third: For all above \$2,000.00 and not exceeding \$5,000.00 at the rate of 1 per centum thereof;
- Fourth: For all above \$5,000.00 and not exceeding \$20,000.00 at the rate of 1/2 per centum thereof;
- Fifth: For all above \$20,000.00 in value, at the rate of 1/4 per centum thereof.

The initial and closing probate fees cover all ordinary services, including filing, providing copies of letters testamentary or of administration, certifying of documents, etc.

3.	Upon filing of an adoption proceeding, without regard to the number of minors involved	30.00
4.	Upon filing any guardianship proceeding, to include all services in the first year	30.00
•	Upon filing annual guardianship reports in each succeeding year	10.00
5.	Upon filing an appeal or petition for review from a magistrate court, except in forma pauperis cases	15.00
6.	Upon filing an action to enjoin or enforce orders of the Alaska Workmen's Compensation Board	30.00
7.	Upon filing an action for review of a decision by the Department of Labor under AS 23.20 (Employment Security Act), except as exempted by AS 23.20.460	30.00
8.	Upon filing an appeal or petition for review from an administrative order (AS 44.62.560)	30.00

B. Transcript and Related Fees:

Ċ

(

8

	1.	For preparation of any transcript of pro- ceedings, whether or not an appeal is taken: Original, per page Each additional copy, per page	.85 .15
	2.	For any transcript during trial or otherwise for which immediate priority in preparation is requested:	
		Original, per page Each additional copy, per page	1.25 .25
	3.	For recording depositions with court recording equipment, per each 1/2 hour, or fraction thereof.	2.00
	4.	For re-play of tapes of any proceeding, including deposition, per each 1/2 hour, or fraction thereof.	2.00
с.	Sup	port Payment Fees:	
	1.	In cases arising under the Uniform Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Act, all ordinary fees shall be charged, subject to the waiver provisions of Supreme Court Order No. 19.	
	2.	For collection and disbursement of all monies paid through the court for child support purposes, a fee of 3 per cent of each payment shall be deducted therefrom.	
D.	Mis	cellaneous Fees:	
	1.	For certifying a copy of any document of record, where copy is furnished	.50
	2.	For copying any document, by photocopy process or other means, and whether or not certifying is required:	·
	·. •	First page at Each additional page at	1.50 1.00
	3.	For issuing a certificate of office to a notary public	3.00
	4.	For issuing exemplifications	2.00
	5.	For filing or recording certificates of license to practice in learned professions	3.00
	6.	For certifying and taking an affidavit and affixing the court seal	1.00
	7.	For taking acknowledgment of any instrument in writing	2.00
	8.	For filing articles of incorporation as required by law	3.00
	9.	For filing oaths of office as required by law	1.00
	10.	For providing in writing requested information from search of records, per report	1.00
		Note: No filing, certifying, or copying fee shall be charged to any agency of the State of Alaska.	

III. IN THE MAGISTRATE COURT:

А	•	Filing	z Fees:

	1.	Filing fees, District Magistrate jurisdiction [Rule 12(a) Administrative Rules]	15.00
	2.	Filing fees, Deputy Magistrate jurisdiction [Rule 12(b) Administrative Rules]	5.00
	3.	Filing fees where Deputy Magistrates accept for filing civil cases beyond their juris- diction, but within the jurisdiction of the District Magistrate [Rule 40(a) Administrative Rules]	15.00
	4.	Upon filing a petition for incorporation of a village under AS 29.25	75.00
в.	Trai	nscript and Related Fees:	
	` 1.	For preparation of any transcript of pro- ceedings, whether or not an appeal is taken: Original, per page Each additional copy, per page	.85 .15
	2.	For any transcript during trial or otherwise for which immediate priority in preparation is requested: Original, per page	1.25
		Each additional copy, per page	.25
	3.	For recording depositions with court recording equipment, per each 1/2 hour, or fraction thereof.	2.00
	4.	For re-play of tapes of any proceeding, including depositions, per each 1/2 hour, or fraction thereof.	2.00
с.	Mar	riage Fees:	
	1.	For issuing and filing marriage license	2.50
	2.	For filing marriage certificate	2.50
	3.	For performing marriage ceremony	10.00
D.	Not	ary Fublic Fees:	
	1.	For certifying and taking an affidavit and affixing the seal	1.00
	2.	For taking acknowledgment of any instrument	2.00

BQ

Č:

-4-

E. Recording Fees:

F.

C

1.	For recording all documents: *First Page Each additional page or fraction	3.00 2.00
2.	For filing tax liens and any other instrument left for filing, (excluding filings covered	2.00
	under the Uniform Commercial Code), for each document	2.00
3.	For indexing each name over four	.25
4.	For marginal release of any mortgage or other security instrument	1.00
5.	For recording and indexing under mining laws location certificate, affidavit of annual labor or notice of intention to hold, each claim	1.50
6.	For filing plats: 20 lots or less	2.00
	21 to 29 lots	3.00
	30 to 49 lots 50 to 74 lots	4.00
	75 to 100 lots Over 100 lots	6.00 6.00
¥4	Plus .03 for each additional lot	
Mis	cellaneous Fees:	
1.	For certifying a copy of any instrument, paper or record, where copy is furnished	• 50
2.	For photographing or otherwise preparing a copy of any instrument, paper or record,	• .
	(excepting vital statistics records), whether or not certifying is required:	
٠	First page	1.50
3.	For photographing or otherwise preparing and	
.ر	certifying a copy of a vital statistics record	
	(birth, death, marriage certificate): Each document	2.00
4.		
	By certified mail By registered mail	1.00 2.00
	(Necessary postage, an addressed envelope for mailing, and completed postal forms	
	for the delivery receipt and the record of mailing must be supplied by the party	
	requesting the service by mail.)	
	Note: No recording, filing, copying or certifying	
	fee shall be charged any agency of the State of Alaska	

et perc

Ċ

*Reference to page means one side of sheet.

. -5-

F. Uniform Commercial Code Filing Fees:

τ.

C

tion in the second

C

1.	Financing statements (or copy of the security agreement, chattel mortgage, conditional sales contract, etc.)	2.00
2.	Financing statement or security agreement indicating name and address of assignee on the face or back thereof or an assignment itself attached thereto	2.00
3.	Financing statements or security agreements, in each case where it is necessary to index the names of more than four debtors, for each name indexed in addition to the first four	.25
4.	Amendments to financing statements	2.00
5.	Assignments	2.00
6.	Continuation statements	2.00
7.	Termination statements (Whenever a termination statement is filed with an assignment, the fee shall be the same as if each had been filed separately.)	1.00
8.	Release of collateral	1.00
9.	Furnishing information:	
	a. Certification of data on file: For each separate instrument reported, an additional	.50
	b. Certifying a copy of an instrument	.50
	c. Copies of filed papers: First page Each additional page	

-6-

ORDER NO. 59

Amendment No. 1, 3/1/65

Amending Paragraph II. C. 2. of the Annexed Fee Schedule

IT IS ORDERED:

That Paragraph II. C. 2. of the schedule of fees annexed to Supreme Court Order No. 59 is amended to read as follows:

> "2. In all cases where collection and disbursement through the court of child support monies is ordered, a fee of 3% shall be added to the amount ordered to be paid by the court."

effective on the 1st day of March, 1965.

DATED: February 23rd, 1965.

/s/ Buell A. Nesbett Chief Justice

/s/ John H. Dimond Associate Justice

DISTRIBUTION:

S/C Justs (1) Sup/C Jdgs (1) Clks/Ct (10) Dist Mags (2) Dep Mags (1) All Members ABA (1) Probate Masters (1) Law Librarian (5) Adm Dr (25) Gov (1) Sec/State (1) Dep/Pub Sfty (10) Dep/H & W (1) Dep/Law (20) U.S. Dist Jdgs (1) Leg. Council (5)

ALASKA COURT SYSTEM

SCHEDULE OF FEES

ANNEX TO SUPREME COURT ORDER NO. 59

Revised August 1, 1966

I. IN THE SUPREME COURT:

Α.	<u>Fil:</u>	ing Jees:	
	1.	Upon filing a written notice of appeal [Supreme Court Rule 9(m)]	\$30.00
	2.	Upon filing a petition for review [Supreme Court Rule 26(b)]	30.00
	3.	Upon filing original proceedings	30.00
B.	Misc	cellaneous Fees:	
	1.	For reproducing a brief or petition, or any motion or other document filed on multilith master sheets in accordance with Supreme Court Order No. 14 - per page (including cover pages and appendices)	2.50
	2.	For preparation of case record for review by the Supreme Court of the United States	30.00
	3.	For copies of records on file with the Supreme Court, whether or not certified - First page Each additional page	1.00 .25
	4.	For ccpies of court opinions, per copy	1.00
	5.	For annual subscription to court opinions	10.00
	6.	For issuing certificate of good standing as attorneys	3.00

Note: Postage may be charged in all courts where airmail or special mailing services are requested.

II. IN THE SUPERIOR COURT:

A. Filing Fees:

Upon closing of the estate, a fee based upon the gross value of the entire estate, as follows:

- First: For the first \$1,000 or any less sum, at the rate of 3 per centum thereof;
- Second: For all above \$1,000 and not exceeding \$2,000 at the rate of 2 per centum thereof;
- Third: For all above \$2,000 and not exceeding 5th \$5,000 at the rate of 1 per centum thereof;
- Fourth: For all above \$5,000 and not exceeding \$20,000 at the rate of 1/2 per centum thereof;
- Fifth: For all above \$20,000 in value, at the rate of 1/4 per centum thereof.

The initial and closing probate fees cover all ordinary services, including filing, providing copies of letters testamentary or of administration, certifying of documents, etc.

3.	Upon filing of an adoption proceeding, without regard to the number of minors involved	30.00
4.	Upon filing any guardianship proceeding, to include all services in the first year	30.00
	Upon filing annual guardianship reports in each succeeding year	10.00
5.	Upon filing an appeal or petition for review from a magistrate court, except in forma pauperis cases	15.00
6.	Upon filing an action to enjoin or enforce orders of the Alaska Workmen's Compensation Board	30.00
7.	Upon filing an action for review of a decision by the Department of Labor under AS 23.20 (Employment Security Act), except as exempted by AS 23.20.460	30.00
8.	Upon filing an appeal or petition for review from an administrative order (AS 44.62.560)	30.00
9.	Upon filing an affidavit of intent to study law in the office of an attorney in Alaska	3.00
10.	Upon filing a petition for incorporation of a village under AS 29.25	75.00

Β. Transcript and Related Fees:

115

1.	For preparation of any transcript of pro-	
	ceedings, whether or not an appeal is taken:	
	Original, per page	.85
	Each additional copy, per page	.15

- 2. For any transcript during trial or otherwise for which immediate priority in preparation is requested: Original, per page..... 1.25 Each additional copy, per page25
- 3. For recording depositions with court recording equipment, per each 1/2 hour, or fraction thereof. 2.00
- 4. For re-play of tapes of any proceeding, including deposition, per each 1/2 hour, or fraction thereof. 2.00
- Support Payment Fees: С.
 - In cases arising under the Uniform Reciprocal Enforce-1. ment of Support Act, all ordinary fees shall be charged, subject to the waiver provisions of Supreme Court Order No. 19.
 - 2. In all cases where collection and disbursement through the court of child support monies is ordered, a fee of 3% shall be added to the amount ordered to be paid by the court.
- Miscellaneous Fees: D.
 - For certifying or conforming a copy of any document
 - 2. For copying any document, by photocopy process or other means, whether or not certifying is required: First page..... 1.00 Each additional page..... .25 (When more than one copy of a document is requested, the "First page" fee applies only to the first copy; the "Each additional page" fee applies to all pages of the additional copies.)
 - 3. For issuing a certificate of office to a notary For issuing exemplifications...... 2.00 4. For filing or recording certificates of license 5. 6. For certifying and taking an affidavit and affixing the court seal..... 1.00 For taking acknowledgment of any instrument in 7. writing..... 2.00 For filing articles of incorporation as 8. required by law..... 3.00 9. For filing oaths of office as required by law..... 1.00 For providing in writing requested information 10. from search of records, per report..... 1.00 No filing, certifying, or copying fee shall be charged to any agency of the State of Alaska.

Note:

III.

IN THE DISTRICT COURT:

Α. Filing Fees: Filing fees, District Court jurisdiction [Rule 12(a) Administrative Rules]..... I. 15.00 Filing fees, Magistrate jurisdiction [Rule 12(b) Administrative Rules]..... 2. 5.00 Filing fees where Magistrates accept for 3. filing civil cases beyond their jurisdiction, but within the jurisdiction of the District Court [Rule 40(a) Administrative Rules]..... 15.00 Transcript and Related Fees: в. 1. For preparation of any transcript of proceedings, whether or not an appeal is taken: Original, per page..... .85 Each additional copy, per page..... .15 For any transcript during trial or otherwise 2. for which immediate priority in preparation is requested: 1.25 Original, per page.... Each additional copy, per page25 For recording depositions with court recording 3. equipment, per each 1/2 hour, or fraction thereof 2.00 4. For re-play of tapes of any proceeding, including depositions, per each 1/2 hour, or fraction thereof..... 2.00 C. Marriage Fees: For issuing and filing marriage license..... 2.50 ι. 2. *For filing marriage certificate..... . 2.50 For performing marriage ceremony..... 3. 10.00 Notary Public Fees: D. For certifying and taking an affidavit and 1. affixing the seal..... 1.00 2. For taking acknowledgment of any instrument in writing..... 2.00 * Note: When a marriage license is issued by a court office,

the fee for filing the marriage certificate should be

collected at that time.

E. Recording Fees:

()

	1.	For recording all documents: *First page Each additional page or fraction	3.00 2.00
	2.	For filing tax liens and any other instrument left for filing, (excluding filings covered under the Uniform Commercial Code), for each document	2.00
	3.	For indexing each name over four	.25
	-	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•29
	4.	For marginal release of any mortgage or other security instrument	1.00
	5.	For recording and indexing under mining laws location certificate, affidavit of annual labor or notice of intention to hold, each claim	1.50
	6 .	For filing plats: 20 lots or less. 21 to 29 lots. 30 to 49 lots. 50 to 74 lots. 75 to 100 lots. 0ver 100 lots. Plus .03 for each additional lot	2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00
F.	Misc	cellaneous Fees:	
	1.	For certifying or conforming a copy of any document of record, where copy is furnished	.50
	2.	For copying any document (excepting vital statistics records) by photocopy process or other means, whether or not certifying is required First page Each additional page (When more than one copy of a document is requested, the "First page" fee applies only to the first copy; the "Each additional page" fee applies to all pages of the additional	1.00 .25
		copies.)	
	3.	For photocopying or otherwise preparing and certifying a copy of a vital statistics record (birth, death, marriage certificate): Each document	2.00
	4.	For service of process: By certified mail By registered mail (Necessary postage, an addressed envelope for mailing, and completed postal forms for the delivery receipt and the record of mailing must be supplied by the party requesting the service by mail.)	1.00 2.00

Note: No recording, filing, copying or certifying fee shall be charged any agency of the State of Alaska.

*Reference to page means one side of sheet.

Uniform Commercial Code Filing Fees: Financing statements (or copy of the security 1. agreement, chattel mortgage, conditional sales contract, etc)..... 2.00 2. Financing statement or security agreement indicating name and address of assignee on the face or back thereof or an assignment itself attached thereto..... 2.00 3. Financing statements or security agreements, in each case where it is necessary to index the names of more than four debtors, for each name indexed in addition to the first four..... .25 4. Amendments to financing statements..... 2.00 2.00 5. Assignments..... 6. Continuation statements..... 2.00 Termination statements..... 1.00 7. (Whenever a termination statement is filed with an assignment, the fee shall be the same as if each had been filed separately.) 1.00 8. Release of collateral..... 9. Furnishing information: Certification of data on file: а. For each separate instrument reported, an additional..... .50 Certifying a copy of an instrument..... ъ. .50 c. Copies of filed papers: First page 1,00 Each additional page25 (When more than one copy of a document is requested, the "First page" fee applies only to the first copy; the "Each additional page" fee applies to <u>all</u> pages of the additional copies.)

G.

ORDER NO. 59

Amendment No. 2, 7/30/66 Revision of Fee Schedule

IT IS ORDERED:

That the Schedule of Fees annexed to Supreme Court Order No. 59 and dated January 1, 1964, is revised as set out in the attached new fee schedule dated August 1, 1966.

EFFECTIVE DATE: August 1, 1966.

/s/

/s/ Buell A. Mesbett Chief Justice

/s/ John H. Dimond Associate Justice

Jay A. Rabinowitz

Associate Justice

DISTRIBUTION:

S/C Justs (3) Sup/C Jdgs (2) Clks/Ct (50) Dist Jdgs (5) Mags (1) All Members ABA (1) Probate Master (1) Adm Dir (50) Gov (3) Sec/State (3) Dept/Pub Sfty (20) Dept/Pub Sfty (20) Dept/H & W (15) Dept/Law (30) U.S. Dist Jdgs (1) Leg. Coun (10)

ORDER NO. 59

Amendment No. 3 - 6/30/67

Amending item "F Misc. Fees: 1." on page no. 5 of Supreme Court Order No. 59 dated &/1/66.

IT IS ORDERED:

Supreme Court Order No. 59 is amended as follows: Page number 5, "F Miscellaneous Fees: 1." shall be amended to read:

(b) For conforming more than one copy of any filed instrument, where copy is furnished, each additional copy50 Effective Date: June 30, 1967.

> /s/ Buell A. Nesbett Chief Justice

/s/ John H. Dimond Associate Justice

/s/ Jay A. Rabinowitz Associate Justice

Distribution:

Λ

S/C Justs (3) Sup/C Jdgs (2) Dist Jdgs (5) Clks/Ct (50) Mags (1) All Members ABA (1) Probate Master (1) Adm Dir (50) Gov (3) Sec/State (3) Dept/Pub Sfty (20) Dept/H & U (15) Dept/Law (30) U.S. Dist Jdgs (1) Leg. Coun. (10)

ORDER NO. 59

Amendment No. 4 - 9/15/68: Amending item "II D Miscellaneous Fees" on page no. 3 of "Schedule of Fees" Annex to Amendment No. 2 of Supreme Court Order No. 59; Providing for Waiver of Filing Fees pursuant to AS 25.25.130.

IT IS ORDERED:

Supreme Court Order No. 59 as previously amended, is

now amended as follows:

Under 'Schedule of Fees,' Annex to said Supreme Court Order, as Revised August 1, 1966, at page 3, under column II D, <u>Miscellaneous</u> Fees, add the following items:

11. For service of process:

By certified mail \$1.00 By registered mail \$2.00 (Necessary postage, and addressed envelope for mailing and completed postal forms for delivery receipt and the record of mailing must be supplied by the party requesting service by mail.)

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

That in all proceedings received by the Clerks of the Superior Court under the provisions of the Uniform Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Act wherein Alaska is the initiating or responding state and where petitioner has signed a pauper's affidavit the filing fees, as prescribed by Order No. 59, Amendment No. 2, issued July 30, 1966, are waived.

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 15, 1968.

Page 2

Buell A. Nesbett Chief Justice /s/

/s/ John H. Dimond Associate Justice

/s/ Jay A. Rabinowitz Associate Justice

DISTRIBUTION:

> S/C Justs Sup/C Jdgs Dist Jdgs Mags (1) Clks/Ct (10) All Members ABA (1) Law Librarian (5) Probate Masters (2) Adm Dir (25) Gov (1) Sec/State (1) Dept/Law (25) US Dist Jdgs Leg Coun (10) Dept/Pub Sfty Dept H&W (5)

ORDER NO. 59

Amendment No. 5 - 3/25/69 Amending item III D Notary Public Fees on Page 4 of "Schedule of Fees" Annex to Amendment No. 2 of Supreme Court Order No. 59

IT IS ORDERED:

Supreme Court Order No. 59 as previously amended, is now further amended as follows:

Under 'Schedule of Fees,' Annex to said Supreme Court Order No. 59, as Revised August 1, 1966, at Page 4, under column III D <u>Notary Public Fees</u>, below item (2) of said column, insert:

(3) notarization required in an action by a person represented in such action by an attorney furnished to him by an organization authorized to provide legal services to indigents are exempted from notary public fees provided under this schedule.

EFFECTIVE: March 25, 1969.

s/ Buell A. Nesbett Chief Justice

s/ Jay A. Rabinowitz Associate Justice

s/ John H. Dimond Associate Justice

s/ George F. Boney Associate Justice

s/ Roger G. Connor Associate Justice

DISTRIBUTION:

S/C Justs Sup/C Jdgs Dist Jdgs Mags Clks/Ct All Members ABA Law Librarian Probate Masters Adm Dir Gov Sec/State Dept/Law US Dist Jdgs Leg Coun Dept/Pub Sfty Dept H & W

ORDER NO. 59

Amendment No. 6 12/17/69

Revision and Correction of Fee Schedule

IT IS ORDERED:

Second Contraction

- Alger and a second

That the Schedule of Fees annexed to Supreme Court Order No. 59, as previously amended, is further amended and corrected as follows:

> At page 6 of the said schedule, below the entry "9. Furnishing information:" and opposite the entry "a. Certification of data on file:" enter the figure "1.00". EFFECTIVE DATE: December 17, 1969.

> > s/ John H. Dimond Acting Chief Justice

s/ Jay Rabinowitz Associate Justice

s/ George F. Boney Associate Justice

s/ Roger G. Connor Associate Justice

DISTRIBUTION: S/C Justs (3) Sup/C Jdgs (2) Clks/Ct (50) Dist Jdgs (5) Mags (1) All Members ABA (1) Probate Master (1) Adm Dir (50) Gov (3) Sec/State (3) Dept/Pub Sfty (20) Dept/H & W (15) Dept/Law (30) U.S. Dist Jdgs (1) Leg. Coun (10)

ORDER NO. 59

Amendment No. 7 2/10/70 Amending Item III E Recording Fees at page 5 of "Schedule of Fees" Annex to Amendment No. 2 of Supreme Court Order No. 59

IT IS ORDERED:

Supreme Court Order No. 59 as previously amended, is now further amended as follows:

Under "Schedule of Fees," Annex to said Supreme Court Order No. 59, as Revised August 1, 1966, at page 5, under column III E "Recording Fees:" delete entry 5 and substitute therefor:

5. (a) For recording and indexing under mining

laws - location certificate or notice

of intention to hold, each claim 1.50

(b) For recording and indexing under mininglaws - affidavit of annual labor:

*First page 3.00

Each additional page or fraction 2.00

EFFECTIVE DATE: February 10, 1970.

DISTRIBUTION:

S/C Justs (3) Sup/C Jdgs (2) Clks/Ct (50) Dist Jdgs (5) Mags (1) All Members ABA (1) Probate Master (1) Adm Dir (50) Gov (3) Sc/State (3) Dept/Pub Sfty (20) Dept/H & W (15) Dept/Law (30) U.S. Dist Jdgs (1) Leg. Coun (10) s/ John H. Dimond Acting Chief Justice

s/Jay A. Rabinowtiz Associate Justice

<u>s/George F. Boney</u> Associate Justice

s/Roger G. Connor Associate Justice

GRDER NO. 59

Amendment No. 8 Further Amending Item III E Recording Fees at page 5 of "Schedule of Fees" Annex to Amendment No. 2 of Supreme Court Order No. 59

IT IS ORDERED:

Amendment 7 to Supreme Court Order No. 59 is hereby rescinded

and the said order is now further amended as follows:

Under "Schedule of Fees", annexed to Supreme Court Order No. 59, as revised August 1, 1966, at page 5, under column III 2 "Recording Fees:", delete entry 5 and substitute therefor:

5. For recording and indexing under mining

laws - location certificate, notice of

intention to hold, or affidavit of

annual labor:

First page	\$	3.00
Each additional page or fraction .	\$	2.00
For indexing each name or	•	
location over four	\$.25

EFFECTIVE DATE: May 7, 1970.

DISTRIBUTION: S/C Justs (3) Sup/C Jdgs (2) Clks/Ct (50) Dist Jdgs (5) Mags (1) All Members ABA (1) Probate Maste. (1) Adm Dir (50) Gov (3) Sec/State (3) Dept/Pub Sfty (20) Dept/H & W (15) Dept/Law (30) U.S. Dist Jdgs (1) Leg. Coun (10) s/ John H. Dimond Acting Chief Justice 3/ Jay A. Rabinowitz Associate Justice s/ George F. Boney Associate Justice s/ Roger G. Connor Associate Justice

ORDER NO. 59

Amendment No. 9 - 1/28/72 Amending item 11 B Transcript and Related Fees at page 3 of "Schedule of Fees" annex to Amendment No. 2 of Supreme Court Order No. 59 dated 8/1/66

IT IS ORDERED:

Supreme Court Order No. 59 is amended as follows: Under Schedule of Fees, annex to said Supreme Court Order No. 59, as revised August 1, 1966, at Page 3, under column 11 B Transcript and Related Fees, delete items 1 and 2 and substitute therefor:

1. For preparation of any transcript of proceedings, whether or not an appeal is taken:

•	Oriç	ginal, per g	bage			\$1.50	
· ·	Each	additional	copy,	per	page	.50	·
For	any	transcript	during	tria	1 or	otherwise	for

which immediate priority in preparation is requested:

Original, per page \$2.00 Each additional copy, per page .75

Leg/Council

Lt/Gov

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 28, 1972

ustice

bciate Justice

27-d and antimet JAN 20 107 51 0 GA: Dept/Pub Safety 307 Lynn

DISTRIBUTION:

2.

S/C Justs Sup/Ct Jdgs Dist Jdgs Hags Clks/Ct Trans/Supv Law Librarian Probate Masters Adm Dir All Members ABA Guv Dept/Law Fub/Def Agency Alaska Legal Services

ORDER NO. 59

Amendment No. 10. Amending Item III G, Unifo Commercial Code Filing Fee "Schedule of Fees", Annex Amendment No. 2 of Supreme Court Order No. 59.

IT IS ORDERED:

Amendment 7 to Supreme Court Order No. 59 is hereby rescinded and the said order is now further amended as follows:

Under "Schedule of Fees", annexed to Supreme Court Order No. 59, as revised August 1, 1966, at page 6, the schedule of fees listed under the heading III G, "Uniform Commercial Code Filing Fees" is hereby revised to read as set forth below:

- Financing statements (or copy of the security agreement, chattel mortgage, conditional sales contract, etc.)
- 2. Financing statement or security agreement indicating name and address of assignee on the face or back thereof or an assignment itself attached thereto
- 3. Financing statements or security agreements, in each case where it is necessary to index the names of more than four debtors, for each name indexed in addition to the first four

4. Amendments to financing statements

5. Assignments

- 6. Continuation statements
- 7. Termination statements

(Whenver a termination statement is filed with an assignment, the fee shall be the same as if each had been filed separately.)

- 8. Release of collateral
- 9. Furnishing information:
 - a. Certification of data on file

2.

2.

\$ 4.

4.

4.

4.

4.

2.

9.	(Co	nt'd.)		
	•	For each separate instrument reported, additional	an	.50
er frækende	ъ.	Certifying a copy of an instrument		.50
	c.	Copies of filed papers		
		First page	•••	1.50
		Each additional page	•	1.00
	d.	Records searches		1.00

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 15, 1973

less u ice 91. Just CP spice lin

Justice

ASTICE

Distribution:

S/C Justs Sup/Ct Judgs Dist Judgs Mags Clks/Ct. Law Librarian Probate Masters Adm Dir All Members ABA Gov Lt/Gov Dapt/Law Leg/Council Pub Def Agency Dept/Pub Safety Alaska Legal Serv

-2-.

ORDER NO. 59

Q

Amendment No. 11 Amending Annex to Supreme Court Order No. 59 (1/1/64)

هری افزهید حم دربه در در مربع افزید د By direction of the court, It Is ORDERED:

Supreme Court Order No. 59 as previously amended,

is now amended as follows:

Under "Schedule of Fees" Anex to said Supreme Court Order, as revised August 1, 1966, at page 1, under I B, Miscellaneous Fees, item 5 shall read:

For annual subscription to court opinions ... \$30.00

Effective Date: July 1, 1974.

Clerk

DISTRIBUTION:

S/C Justices Sup/Ct Judges Dist/Ct Jdgs Magistrates Mag/Supr Clks/Ct Law Librarian Probate Masters Adm/Dr All Members ABA Gov Dept/Law Legs/Affairs Pub Def Agency Dept/Pub Safety Alaska Legal Serv

ORDER NO. 59

Amendment No. 12 Revision of Fee Schedule

IT IS ORDERED:

1. The Schedule of Fees annexed to Supreme Court Order No. 59 and dated August 1, 1966, is revised as set out in the attached Schedule of Fees dated July 1, 1974.

2. Closing fees shall not be charged in any probate matter pending on or commenced after July 1, 1974.

3. Fees for collection and disbursement of child support monies shall not be charged under any orders for payment of child support entered on or after July 1, 1974.

4. Fees for collection and disbursement of child support monies payable under orders entered prior to and in effect on July 1, 1974, shall not be charged for any child support payments due on or after August 1, 1974. The Court Trustee or Clerk of Superior Court in each judicial district shall immediately send notice of the elimination of the collection fee to all persons obligated to pay child support monies through his or her office under orders entered prior to and in effect on July 1, 1974.

> EFFECTIVE DATE: July 1, 1974. DATED: June 2. 1974.

Distribution: S/C Justices Sup/Ct Judges Dist/Ct Judges Magistrates Clks/Ct Law Librarian Probate Master Adm Dir Le Cel Cov Lt/Gov Dept/Law Leg/Coun Dep/Pub Sfty Pub Def Agency Alaska Legal Services Justice

ALASKA COURT SYSTEM

SCHEDULE OF FEES

ANNEX TO SUPREME COURT ORDER NO. 59

Revised July 1, 1974

IN THE SUPREME COURT: I.

Filing Fees: Α.

· B.

1.	Upon filing a written notice of appeal [Appellate Rule 7(b)]	50.00	
2.	Upon filing a petition for review [Appellate Rule 24(b)]	50-00	
3.	Upon filing original proceedings	50.00	-
Mis	cellaneous Fees:		
1.	For reproducing a brief or petition, or any motion or other document filed in accordance with Supreme Court Order No. 14 - per page (including cover pages and appendices) (The \$5.00 per page reproduction fee includes the cost of reproducing and distributing all copies of the document required by the court. 6 copies of the document will be reproduced for distribution to the parties at no addi- tional cost; however, an additional fee of \$3.00 will be charged for each copy of the document in excess of 6 requested or required to be reproduced for distribution to parties.)	5.00	•
2.	For preparation of case record for review by		
	the Supreme Court of the United States	50.00	
3.	For copies of records on file with the Supreme Court, whether or not certified - First page or fraction thereof	1.50	
	Each additional page or any fraction thereof.	.50	
4.		• 50	
4.	fraction thereof	.50	
5.	For annual subscription to court opinions	30.00	
6.	For issuing certificate of good standing as attorneys	5.00	

Note: Postage may be charged in all courts where airmail or special mailing services are requested.

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT:

II.

Filing Fees: Α. Upon filing any civil case, including a 1. petition for deposition before action (Rule 11, Rules of Administration) \$50.00 Upon filing any case for probate of an estate: 2. Initial filing fee..... 50.00 Upon filing of an adoption proceeding, without 3. regard to the number of minors involved..... 30.00 4. Upon filing any guardianship proceeding, to include all services in the first year 30.00 Upon filing annual guardianship reports in each succeeding year..... 10.00 5. Upon filing an appeal or petition for review from a magistrate court, except in forma pauperis cases..... 10.00 Upon filing an action to enjoin or enforce 6. orders of the Alaska Workmen's Compensation Board..... 50.00 7. Upon filing an action for review of a decision by the Department of Labor under AS 23.20 (Employment Security Act), except as exempted by AS 23.20.460..... 50.00 Upon filing an appeal or petition for review 8. from an administrative order (AS 44.62.560)..... 50.00 Upon filing a petition for incorporation of 9. a village under AS 29.25.... 125.00 Transcript and Related Fees: в. For preparation of any transcript of proceedings, 1. whether or not an appeal is taken: Original, per page or fraction thereof..... 3.00 Each additional copy, per page or fraction thereof..... . 75 For any transcript during trial or otherwise 2. for which immediate priority in preparation is requested: Original, per page or fraction thereof..... 6.00 Each additional copy, per page or fraction thereof..... 1.50 For recording depositions with court recording 3. equipment, per each 1/2 hour, or fraction . thereof..... 5.00 For re-play of tapes of any proceeding, including 4. deposition, per each 1/2 hour, or fraction thereof. 3.00 Cassette transcripts, each 90 min. tape..... 5.00 5.

-2-

Support Payment Fees:

C

In cases arising under the Uniform Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Act, all ordinary fees shall be charged, subject to the waiver provisions of Supreme Court Order No. 19.

D. Miscellaneous Fees:

PILS	Certaneous rees.	
1.	For certifying or conforming a copy of any document of record, where copy is furnished	1.00
2.	For copying any document, by photocopy process or other means, whether or not certifying is required:	•
-	First page or fraction thereof Each additional page or fraction thereof (When more than one copy of a document is requested, the "First page" fee applies only to the first copy; the "Each additional page" fee applies to <u>all</u> pages of the additional copies.)	2.00 .50
3.	For issuing a certificate of office to a notary public	5.00
4.	For issuing exemplifications	5.00
5.	For filing or recording certificates of license to practice in learned professions	5.00
6.	For certifying and taking an affidavit and affixing the court seal	2.50
7.	For taking acknowledgment of any instrument in writing	3.00
8.	For filing articles of incorporation as re quired by law	10.00
9.	For filing oaths of office as required by law	2.00
L0.	For providing in writing requested information from search of records, per page or fraction thereof	2.00
11.	For service of process: By certified mail By registered mail	2.00

(Necessary postage, and addressed envelope for mailing and completed postal forms for delivery receipt and the record of mailing must be supplied by the party requesting service by mail.)

Note: No filing, certifying, or copying fee shall be charged to any agency of the State of Alaska.

III. IN THE DISTRICT COURT:

.

Α.	<u>Fil</u>	ing Fees:	
	1.	Filing fees, District Court jurisdiction [Rule 12(a) Administrative Rules]	25.00
	2.	Filing fees, Magistrate jurisdiction [Rule 12(b) Administrative Rules]	10.00
	3.	Filing fees where Magistrates accept for filing civil cases beyond their jurisdiction, but within the jurisdiction of the District Court [Rule 40(a) Administrative Rules]	25.00
в.	Tra	nscript and Related Fees:	
•	1.	For preparation of any transcript of proceedings,	
		whether or not an appeal is taken: Original, per page or fraction thereof Each additional copy, per page or fraction thereof	3.00 .75
	2.	·	
	2.	which immediate priority in preparation is	
		requested: Original, per page or fraction thereof	6.00
		Each additional copy, per page or fraction thereof	1.50
	3.	For recording depositions with court recording equipment, per each 1/2 hour, or fraction	
		thereof	5.00
	4.	For re-play of tapes of any proceeding, including depositions, per each 1/2 hour, or fraction	
		thereof	3.00
	5.	Cassette transcripts, each 90 min. tape	5.00
c.	Mar	riage Fees:	
	1.	For issuing and filing marriage license	3.00
	2.	*For filing marriage certificate	3.00
	з.	For performing marriage ceremony	10.00
D.	Not	ary Public Fees:	
	1.	For certifying and taking an affidavit and affixing the seal	2.50
	2.	For taking acknowledgment of any instrument in writing	3.00
	3.	Notarization required in an action by a person represented in such action by an attorney fur- nished to him by an organization authorized to provide legal services to indigents are exempted from notary public fees provided under this schedule.	

*Note:

.

When a marriage license is issued by a court office, the fee for filing the marriage certificate should be collected at that time.

E. Recording Fees:

.

.

..

۰,

F

•	1.	For recording all documents:	
•	•	*First page or fraction thereof	5.00
		Each additional page or fraction thereof	2.00
	2.	For filing tax liens and any other instrument left	
	£	for filing, (excluding filings covered under the	. ·
		Uniform Commercial Code), for each document	5.00
			•
	3.	For indexing each name over four	1.00
		•	
	4.	For marginal release of any mortgage or other	
		security instrument	2.00
	5.	For recording and indexing under mining laws	·
	2.	location certificate, notice of intention to	
		hold, or affidavit of annual labor:	
			· • • • • •
		First page or fraction thereof	5.00
		Each additional page or fraction thereof	3.00
		For indexing each name or location over four	1.00
		· · ·	•
	6.	For filing plats:	· .
		20 lots or less	3.00
		21 to 29 lots	5.00
		30 to 49 lots	6.00
		50 to 74 lots	
			7.50
		75 to 100 lots	10.00
	•	Over 100 lots	10.00
		Plus .03 for each additional lot	
			•
•	Mis	cellaneous Fees:	
	1.	(a) For certifying or conforming a copy of any	
		recorded instrument where copy is furnished	1.00
		(b) For conforming more than one copy of any	
		filed instrument, where copy is furnished, each	
			, , ,
		additional copy	1.00
	_		
	2.	For copying any document (excepting vital sta-	
		tistics records) by photocopy process or other	
		means, whether or not certifying is required:	
		First page or fraction thereof	3.00
		Each additional page or fraction thereof	1.00
		(When more than one copy of a document is	
		requested, the "First page" fee applies only	
		to the first copy; the "Each additional page"	
		fee applies to <u>all</u> pages of the additional	
		copies.)	
	_		•
	3.	For photocopying or otherwise preparing and	
		certifying a copy of a vital statistics record	
		(birth, death, marriage certificate):	
		Each document	3.00
		· · ·	· •

Note: No recording, filing, copying or certifying fee shall be charged any agency of the State of Alaska.

*Reference to page means one side of sheet.

		• •		
		4	For service of process:	
		7.	By certified mail	2.00
			Du rogistorod mail	3 66 1
		-	(Necessary postage, an addressed envelope	3.00
	1 ·. ·		for mailing and completed postal forms for	and the second
()			for mailing, and completed postal forms for	
$\sim 10^{-1}$			the delivery receipt and the record of mailing	
			must be supplied by the party requesting	
			the service by mail.)	
	G.	Uni	form Commercial Code Filing Fees:	
			<u></u>	
		1.	Financing statements (or copy of the security	
			agreement, chattel mortgage, conditional sales	. •
			contract, etc.)	4.00
		2.	Financing statement or security agreement	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			indicating name and address of assignee on	· - · · ·
	•		the face or back thereof or an assignment	
			itself attached thereto	4.00
				. 4.00
		2	Financing Statements or security agreements,	
		5.	in each case where it is necessary to index	the second se
	-		the names of more than four debtors, for each	
			name indexed in addition to the first four	25
			name indexed in addition to the lift four	· • 25
			Developments to financing statements	
		4.	Amendments to financing statements	4.00
		-	Assignments	
		5.	ASSIGNMENTS	4.00
		_		
		6.	Continuation statements	4.00
	4	_		-
		7.	Termination statements	2.00
			(Whenever a termination statement is	
	· •		filed with an assignment, the fee shall	* .
			be the same as if each had been filed	
			separately.)	
i.				
	•	8.	Release of collateral	2.00
-				· .
		9.	Furnishing information:	
	•			
			a. Certification of data on file	2.00
			For each separate instrument	
			reported, an additional	1.00
			b. Certifying a copy of an instrument	1.00
			c. Copies of filed papers:	
	¢		First page or fraction thereof	3.00
			Each additional page or fraction	-
			thereof	2.00
	•		(When more than one copy of a	
			document is requested, the "First	
			page" fee applies only to the first	
			copy; the "Each additional page"	
			fee applies to all pages of the	
			additional copies.)	
	•		d. Records searches	2.00
,		• ,		
			·	· · ·
				·
	κ.			
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· _
	•			

, . . *

Order No. 59

Amendment No. 14 Revision of Fee Schedule

IT IS ORDERED:

The Schedule of Fees annexed to Supreme Court Order
No. 59, as revised July 1, 1974, is amended as follows:

- A. At page one, Paragraph I.B.3. is amended by inserting the figure "2.00" opposite the phrase "First page or fraction thereof" in place of the figure "1.50."
- B. At page four, Paragraph III.A.2. is amended by inserting the figure "5.00" in place of the figure "10.00."

2. The State Recording Supervisor may, with the written approval of the Administrative Director, make adjustments in the fee for providing copies of documents recorded and filed in the Recordet's office requested in bulk or on a regular basis by an individual, corporation, municipal subdivision of the State of Alaska, or a federal agency.

DATED: August 19, 1974. EFFECTIVE DATE: October 1, 1974.

DISTRIBUTION:

S/C Justices Sup/Ct Judges Dist/Ct Judges Magistrates Mag/Supr Clks/Ct Law Librarian Probate Masters Adm/Dr All Members ABA Gov Dep/Law Legs/Affrs Pub Def Agency Dept/Pub Safety Alaska Legal Serv



 ${\mathfrak{g}}^{[1]}$



Supreme Court

State of Alaska POUCH U. CAPITOL BUILDING

JUNEAU, ALASKA

March 21, 1975

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

ERRATA SHEET

TO: All Recipients of Supreme Court Orders

FROM: Clerk, Supreme Court

SUBJECT: Supreme Court Order No. 59, Amendment No. 14 Dated March 4, 1975

Please make the following corrections on your copies of the above order:

1. Page 1 - change Amendment No. to 15

2. Page 1, line 3 - should read "as revised

July 1, 1974"

Donna Spragg Pégues Clerk

RECEIVED

MAY 0 1 19/5.

Office of Chief Justice

Supreme Court of Alaska

ORDER NO. 59

Amendment No. 14 Revision of Fee Schedule.

IT IS ORDERED:

The Schedule of Fees annexed to Supreme Court Order No. 59, 4 as revised July 1, 1975, is further revised as follows:

- I. At page one, Paragraph I. B. 3. is amended to to read as follows:
 - For copies of records on file with the Supreme Court, whether or not certified:

- II. At page two, Paragraph II. B. l. is amended to read as follows:
 - For preparation of any transcript of proceedings, whether or not an appeal is taken:

- III. At page two, Paragraph II. B. 2. is amended to read as follows:
 - For any transcript during trial or otherwise for which immediate priority in preparation is requested:

- IV. At page three, Paragraph II. D. 2. is amended to read as follows:
 - For copying any document, by photocopy process or other means, whether or not certifying is required:

-1-

EFFECTIVE DATE: March 17, 1975

Dated: March 4, 1975

المواسطين والمعرفية والمترجين والمتعالي والمعالم والمحاص والمحارب والمراجع والمعالي والمراجع المواسطة والمعار والمع

ustice Chie

Justice

Justice

Justice

Distribution:

SC/Justices Sup/Ct Judges Dist/Judges Magistrates Mag/Supr Clks/Ct Law Librarian Probate Master Admin/Dir All Members ABA Gov Dep/Law Legs/Affrs. Pub Def Agency Dep/Pub Safety Alaska Legal Serv

ORDER NO. 59

Améndment No. 16 \mathcal{B}

IT IS ORDERED:

1.	Paragraph III(A)(1) on Page 4 is amended to read:
	1. Filing fees, District Court jurisdiction
	[Rule 12, (a) and (b), Administrative Rules]
2.	Paragraph III(A)(2) on Page 4 is amended to read:
	2. Filing fees, small claims actions

7. 1976 DATED: <u>15, 19</u>76 EFFECTIVE DATE:

بالأرباء شكيت

Justice Chief

ce

Distribution:

SC Justices Sup Ct Judges Dist Judges Magistrates Mag Supr Clks Ct Law Librarian Probate Masters Adm Dir Members ABA Gov Dep Law Legs Affrs Pub Def Agency Dep Pub Safety Alaska Legal Serv

Justice

Justice

ORDER NO. 59

Amendment No. 17 Revision of Fee Schedule to eliminate the fee for listening to a re-play of taped proceedings

IT IS ORDERED:

يتعادد والمربي

The Schedule of Fees annexed to Supreme Court Order No. 59 as revised July 1, 1974, is further revised as follows:

I. At Page two, Paragraph II. B.4 is deleted

in its entirety.

II. At Page four, Paragraph III. B.4 is deleted

in its entirety.

DATED: ecember EFFECTIVE DATE:

stice amn Justice

Distribution:

SC Justices Sup Ct Judges Dist Judges Magistrates Mag Supr Clks Ct Law Librarian Probate Masters Adm Dir Members ABA Gov Dep Law Legs Affrs Pub Def Agency Dep Pub Safety Alaska Legal Serv

ORDER NO. 59

Amendment No. 18, Deleting the Fee for Taking Acknowledgements of Certain Documents and Providing that a Party in a Small Claims Action need not Furnish Postage and Forms in Addition to the Fee for Service of Process by Mail.

.\$ 3.00

IT IS ORDERED:

The Schedule of Fees annexed to Supreme Court Order No. 59, as revised July 1, 1974, is amended as follows:

1. On Page 3, Paragraph II (D)(7) is amended

to read:

7. For taking acknowledgement of any

acknowledgements of documents that are to be filed in a pending action.)

2. On Page 3, Paragraph II (D)(11) is amended

to read:

(Except in small claims actions, necessary postage, an addressed envelope for mailing, completed postal forms for delivery receipt, and the record of mailing must be supplied by the party requesting service by mail.)

leces DATED: EFFECTIVE DATE: Distribution: SC Justices Lce Sup Ct Judges Dist Judges Magistrates Mag Supr Clks Ct Law Librarian Probate Masters Adm Dir ustice Members ABA Gov Dep Law Legs Affrs Justice Pub Def Agency Dep Pub Safety Alaska Legal Serv

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA ORDER NO. 59

Amendment No. 19 Revision of Fee Schedule

IT IS ORDERED:

ţ

WEND

41111111

11 III II

tilli II

(ENUI)

(UIII)

MIII

The Schedule of Fees annexed to Supreme Court Order No. 59 as revised July 1, 1974, is further revised as follows:

- I. At Page two, Paragraph II.B.4 is deleted in its entirety.
- II. At Page four, Paragraph III.B.4 is deleted in its entirety.

The purpose of this revision is to eliminate the fee for listening to a re-play of taped proceedings.

1971

10,1977 DATED: May EFFECTIVE DATE: Mar 70

Distribution:

SC Justices Sup Ct Judges Magistrates Magr Supr Clks Ct Law Librarian Probate Masters Adm Dir Members ABA Gov Dep Law Legs Affrs Pub Def Agency Dep Pub Safety Alaska Legal Serv

Justice